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January 9, 2014   

 

Via E-Mail to hartaw@email.arizona.edu and First Class Mail. 

 

Ann Weaver Hart  

President 

University of Arizona 

Administration Building, Room 712 

1401 East University Boulevard 

P.O. Box 210066 

Tucson, Arizona 85721-0066  

 

Re: Dr. Rainer W.G. Gruessner's Whistleblower Claim  

  

 

Dear President Hart: 

This firm represents Rainer W.G. Gruessner, M.D. with respect to his 

dealings with the University of Arizona and University Physicians Healthcare. The 

purpose of this letter is to serve as Dr. Gruessner’s formal and written 

“whistleblower” complaint protesting the adverse actions taken against him for his 

prior disclosure of wrongful conduct.  This complaint is served pursuant to ABOR 

Policy 6-914.  

Dr. Gruessner has reported wrongful conduct involving two instances: (1) 

he reported Dean Steve Goldschmid’s mismanagement, abuse of authority, and 

waste of public funds at the College of Medicine to members of the Committee of 

11, and (2) Dr. Gruessner uncovered and informed UAMC’s CEO and management 

of incorrect UNOS transplant reporting, which constitutes mismanagement and a 

specific danger to public health and safety.  

On Friday, December 13, 2013, Dr. Gruessner received notice from 

University Physicians Healthcare that his membership in that organization was 

terminated effective immediately. See letter attached as Exhibit A. Dr. Gruessner 

believes in good faith that this termination was in retaliation for reporting the 

wrongful conduct.  

Due to the legal relationships and coordinated action between UPH and the 

College of Medicine, Dr. Gruessner believes this whistleblower complaint is 

properly filed against both organizations under ABOR Policy 6-914. Dr. 

Gruessner’s contract with the College of Medicine is likely dependent on his 

remaining in good standing with UPH, and the College of Medicine has indicated it 
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intends to recommend termination of Dr. Gruessner’s tenure as a result of UPH’s action. See email 

attached as Exhibit B. 

This written complaint is hereby submitted and filed within 30 days of the adverse action taken 

against Dr. Gruessner as required by Policy 6-914. The complaint is being served upon the university’s 

president, the provost, the chairman and president of the Arizona Board of Regents, the chairman and 

president of University of Arizona Health Network, and the organizations’ respective attorneys in order 

to ensure satisfaction of the requirements of the policy. Dr. Gruessner files this complaint in order to 

preserve his rights as a whistleblower against both organizations, and to seek the relief allowed under 

ABOR Policy. 

Dr. Gruessner reported alleged wrongful conduct to a public body on a matter of public concern; 

he suffered an adverse personnel action after reporting the alleged wrongful conduct; and the 

adverse action was the result of his prior disclosure and was a knowing retaliation. 

In December 2012, Dr. Gruessner was asked to speak to members of the University’s Committee 

of 11 to provide input regarding the state of the College of Medicine under Dean Steve Goldschmid’s 

leadership. Dr. Gruessner agreed and told various members that he was concerned about Dean 

Goldschmid’s leadership. He explained how the college’s NIH ranking had not improved, how key 

faculty in the Cancer Center and clinical departments had left and could not be replaced, and how a 

climate of fear and retaliation had been fostered by the Dean, resulting in low morale among faculty and 

staff. Dr. Gruessner provided his opinion that Dean Goldschmid would not be able to take the college to 

the next level and attain a national reputation. At some point thereafter, Dr. Gruessner’s comments to 

these members of the Committee of 11 were conveyed to Dean Goldschmid. 

Dr. Gruessner has received nothing but high praise for his performance as Chairman of the 

Department of Surgery. See reviews attached as Exhibit C. However, on July 22, 2013, Dean 

Goldschmid called Dr. Gruessner using Skype from his vacation home in Canada and asked Dr. 

Gruessner to step down, citing a “record of poor performance.” Dr. Gruessner was shocked. He had 

never received any complaints about any alleged underperformance, nor had his performance been 

reviewed as required by ABOR policy.  He refused to step down. One week later, Dr. Gruessner 

received a Notice of Reappointment from your office dated July 25 that reappointed him as Chairman of 

the Department of Surgery. Nonetheless, shortly thereafter, Dean Goldschmid again demanded that he 

step down. Again, Dr. Gruessner refused, at least initially.  

After careful reflection, Dr. Gruessner decided he would rather not go to war with his supervisor, 

and he decided to step down on certain conditions. Dean Goldschmid and Dr. Gruessner came to an 

agreement where, among other things, Dr. Gruessner would transition out of his administrative duties as 

Chairman of the Department of Surgery but would maintain the title for a period of at least six months.  

On September 9, 2013, as part of his transition out of his administrative positions, Dr. Gruessner 

requested a count of the liver transplants he had performed during his time at UAMC. Dr. Gruessner 

made the request to Mike McCarthy, UAMC’s manager of business systems for transplant services.  

Since UAMC did not have a director for transplant services, Mr. McCarthy was the most logical person 

in UAMC Transplant Services with whom to discuss reported transplant data. That same day, Mr. 
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McCarthy informed Dr. Gruessner that UAMC’s UNOS data indicated he had served as primary 

surgeon on only 12 transplants over the previous six years. This low number surprised Dr. Gruessner 

because he served as the Director of UAMC’s liver transplant program and oversaw all clinical aspects, 

including the assignment and role of all transplant surgeons in the actual procedures. Dr. Gruessner was 

involved in well over 75 liver transplants during that time, and most of them as the primary surgeon.  

Dr. Gruessner reviewed the most recent UNOS data and found that junior surgeons, or surgeons 

who had not been the primary surgeon, were incorrectly listed as the primary surgeon. Mr. McCarthy 

suggested that UAMC’s transplant coordinators likely misreported the “transplant surgeon on call” or 

the “attending surgeon based on the call schedule” as primary surgeon rather than based on the actual 

operating room notes. In his positions, Dr. Gruessner had no oversight over entry or maintenance of data 

concerning the identity of the primary surgeon to UNOS. The responsibility of data reporting lies with 

the hospital as the official OPTN member.  

This misreporting by UAMC has potentially grave consequences for the hospital and university. 

UNOS maintains very demanding standards for the surgeons it qualifies to perform liver transplants. By 

reporting incorrectly, UAMC and the College of Medicine may have improperly qualified a surgeon as 

Director of the Liver Transplant Program who is apparently not qualified. Furthermore, and according to 

UNOS policies, that surgeon’s OR log should have been signed by the previous program director. But 

Dr. Gruessner was never contacted to sign any such log.  It would appear that false information has been 

provided to UNOS by UAMC about who performed what prior transplants, and if so, UNOS has 

unwittingly agreed to a change in directorship, to which it would not have agreed with accurate 

information. It would appear that UAMC has an active liver transplant program that is based on 

incorrect and possibly fraudulent information.   

UAMC’s actions related to abdominal transplants has created a significant danger to public 

health.  It would appear that a non-qualified surgeon is now in the position of director.  Dr. Gruessner 

also understands that at least two patients have died on the waiting list and the only liver transplant 

performed since Dr. Gruessner’s suspension has been disastrous: the patient required 250 units of blood 

and was taken back to the operating room three more times including for a blocked blood vessel. The 

patient’s long-term outcome is uncertain.  UAMC’s and the College’s actions also raise questions about 

whether the costs of the transplant surgeries have been properly billed. As Medicare payments for a 

Transplant Program is contingent on UNOS Certification, a Program that has received UNOS 

Certification based on erroneous or fraudulent representation may be guilty of Medicare Fraud. 

On September 10, 2013, Dr. Gruessner met with Mr. McCarthy to review additional UNOS 

reporting data based on the actual OR notes for previous UAMC liver transplants. The data reported to 

UNOS were almost entirely inaccurate as to the identity of the primary and assisting surgeons. At that 

meeting, Dr. Gruessner wrote the initials of the correct names of the primary surgeon and first assistant 

surgeon on copies of the actual OR notes and provided those notes to Mr. McCarthy. Dr. Gruessner told 

Mr. McCarthy that the hospital administration needed to be informed about the inaccuracies and 

suggested that the records be corrected. Of these suggested changes, Dr. Gruessner needed to be added 

as primary surgeon to most and be removed as primary surgeon on another.  
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On September 11, 2013, Dr. Gruessner met with the hospital’s CEO Karen Mlawsky. He then 

informed her, too, about the incorrect reporting to UNOS. Ms. Mlawsky said she would get back to him 

on the matter. That same day, Mr. McCarthy also informed Ms. Mlawsky of the incorrect reporting by 

email.  

After not hearing back from Ms. Mlawsky, Dr. Gruessner sent a confirmatory email to her on 

Monday, September 16, 2013. Ms. Mlawsky responded, simply, “We are looking into this.” See email 

attached as Exhibit D. 

Within hours of Ms. Mlawsky’s response, Dr. Gruessner received an email from Dean 

Goldschmid, with letters placing him on administrative leave with pay from both UPH and University of 

Arizona based on allegations that he “either altered or directed others to alter records related to 

transplant procedures.” See email and letters attached as Exhibit E. But Dr. Gruessner did not “alter or 

direct others to alter records”—he merely pointed out that data reported to UNOS was incorrect and 

needed to be corrected. Moreover, no one ever questioned Dr. Gruessner about what he had done or why 

before suspending him. Instead, he was suspended based on little or no investigation, despite being in 

good standing with UPH and the College for more than six years.  

It appears now that the incorrect data reporting may have been purposeful, as Dean Goldschmid 

did not want Dr. Gruessner to continue in his capacity as Chief of Transplantation. Based on this course 

of events, it appears that the Dean’s long-term plan was to substitute Dr. Gruessner with a non-qualified 

surgeon, and to see that Dr. Gruessner was removed entirely from any role with UPH or UAMC. Dr. 

Gruessner uncovered this potentially fraudulent scheme in the Eleventh Hour.  His immediate 

suspension and, now, termination with no hearing reeks of a plot to silence and discredit him. 

Dr. Gruessner responded to the allegations, explaining that the reporting was incorrect and 

clarifying how the primary and assisting surgeons are identified. See response attached as Exhibit F. 

Thereafter, both organizations kept him suspended and in limbo, which forced him to file a lawsuit in 

Pima County Superior Court on November 13, 2013.  He did not sue for damages but instead sought 

reinstatement and a hearing so he could demonstrate that the reporting was actually incorrect, that he 

never altered records or directed others to alter records, and that the suspension was in retaliation for 

speaking adversely of Dean Goldschmidt to members of the Committee of 11 and for uncovering and 

reporting the incorrect UNOS reporting. 

On December 13, 2013, just days before the scheduled hearing for the preliminary injunction 

seeking reinstatement, UPH delivered the letter purporting to terminate Dr. Gruessner’s membership 

with the organization. See Exhibit A. This complication was a clear tactic to delay and derail Dr. 

Gruessner’s bid for reinstatement because his entire lawsuit was based on the argument that UPH and 

the College of Medicine were illegally holding him in limbo and refusing to take action. 

Conclusion 

Dr. Gruessner disclosed wrongful conduct to UPH and the University of Arizona in good faith. 

As a result of this disclosure, he suffered the adverse personnel action of termination from UPH and the 

threat of commencement of removal proceedings by the University of Arizona. Because of this joint 
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action, Dr. Gruessner believes this whistleblower complaint is properly filed against both organizations 

in accordance with ABOR Policy 6-914. Dr. Gruessner hereby invokes his rights under this policy and 

demands review of these actions as required by that policy.  

Sincerely,  

 

JABURG & WILK, P.C. 

 
Kraig J. Marton   

    

Approved: 

 

 

____________________ 

Rainer W.G. Gruessner, M.D. 

 

KJM:akh     

 

ENC.: 

 

Exhibit A – UPH Membership Termination Letter 

Exhibit B – Email from University of Arizona re Commencement of Termination Proceedings 

Exhibit C – Reviews of the Department of Surgery Under Dr. Gruessner 

Exhibit D – Email Chain with CEO Karen Mlawsky 

Exhibit E – Email and Suspension Letters from Dean Goldschmid 

Exhibit F – Dr. Gruessner’s Response to Allegations 

 

cc:  Mr. Rick Myers, Chairman, Arizona Board of Regents (rick.myers@azregents.edu) 

 Ms. Eileen Klein, President, Arizona Board of Regents (eileen.klein@azregents.edu) 

Dr. Andrew C. Comrie, Provost, University of Arizona (comrie@email.arizona.edu) 

Dr. Michael Waldrum, President & Chief Executive Officer, (michael.waldrum@uahealth.com) 

University Physicians Healthcare & University of Arizona Health Network 

Dr. Michael Covert, Chairman, UAHN (michael.covert@palomarhealth.org) 

Dr. Joe G.N. “Skip” Garcia, Vice President, Academic Health Center 

(skipgarcia@email.arizona.edu) 

Vicki Gotkin, Attorney for University of Arizona (vickig@email.arizona.edu) 

Amy Gittler, Attorney for UPH & UAHN (gittlera@jacksonlewis.com) 

 Michael Goodwin, Assistant Attorney General (michael.goodwin@azag.gov) 
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Exhibit A 



Kraig J. Marton

From: Gittler, Amy J. (Phoenix) [mailto:GittlerA@jacksonlewis.com] 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2013 3:01 PM
To: Kraig J. Marton; Kimberly M. Rogers; Aaron K. Haar
Cc: Chenowth, Karen M. (Phoenix); Coleman, Stephen B. (Phoenix); Goodwin, Michael 

(Michael.Goodwin@azag.gov); Gotkin, Vicki - (vickig) (vickig@email.arizona.edu)
Subject: Dr. Gruessner

Good afternoon.  I believe Kraig is meeting with Dr. Gruessner now.  Please be sure the attached document is delivered 
promptly.

Thank you.

Regards,

Amy J. Gittler
Attorney at Law
Jackson Lewis P.C.
2398 E. Camelback Road, Suite 1060
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

602.714.7057 | Direct
602.714.7045 | Fax

gittlera@jacksonlewis.com

www.jacksonlewis.com

Representing management exclusively in workplace law and related litigation.

Confidentiality Note:  This e-mail, and any attachment to it, contains privileged and confidential information intended 
only for the use of the individual(s) or entity named on the e-mail.  If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended 
recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that 
reading it is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately return it to the sender and 
delete it from your system. Thank you.

Confidentiality Note:  This e-mail, and any attachment to it, contains privileged and confidential information intended 
only for the use of the individual(s) or entity named on the e-mail.  If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended 
recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that 
reading it is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately return it to the sender and 
delete it from your system.  Thank you.





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit B 



Kraig J. Marton

From: Gotkin, Vicki - (vickig) [mailto:vickig@email.arizona.edu] 
Sent: Friday, January 03, 2014 3:32 PM
To: Kraig J. Marton
Subject: Dr. Gruessner's University Employment

Dear Kraig,

I am advised that Dr. Gruessner has been terminated from his UPH membership, effective December 13, 2013. The Dean 
of the College of Medicine and the Provost are prepared to recommend Dr. Gruessner’s dismissal from his tenured faculty 
position based on Dr. Gruessner’s loss of membership in UPH, in accordance with Arizona Board of Regents policies. As 
you know, Dr. Gruessner’s original University letter of offer, his appointment and subsequent renewals of his appointment 
with the University were contingent, among other things, upon his maintaining membership and employment in good 
standing with UPH. Dr. Gruessner’s administrative duties as Head of the Department of Surgery were terminated in 
September 2013, and his other University duties (before he was placed on administrative leave by the University pending 
UPH's investigation) were performed in conjunction with his surgical practice for which he required membership in UPH 
and privileges at the hospitals the practice plan staffs. Those requirements were an express condition of his continued 
employment with the University. 

Before initiating any action to dismiss Dr. Gruessner from his tenured position at the University under ABOR Policy 6-
201(J), et seq., the University wanted to give Dr. Gruessner an opportunity to resign. It would be willing to offer terms
similar to those offered prior to the holidays – essentially giving Dr. Gruessner a clean slate vis-à-vis his University 
employment, and salary through the end of the fiscal year in exchange for his release and dismissal of his lawsuit against 
the University, as set forth in the agreement we initially tendered. Dr. Gruessner’s resignation could be effective as late as 
June 30, 2014.

I’m sure your client would want to avoid a dismissal proceeding. This is purely a contractual matter – I believe there are 
no facts in dispute on the issue of whether Dr. Gruessner is unable to fulfill the terms of his employment with the 
University now that he has lost UPH membership. You originally said that you would be able to offer UPH a 
counterproposal when you returned on or about January 4. Given the circumstances, we would like to give your client 
some time to think about this proposal, so please respond by close of business on January 10, 2014, with Dr. Gruessner’s 
decision. The University will refrain from moving forward with any action until that date.   

I look forward to hearing from you in the spirit of reaching a settlement.

Vicki

Vicki Gotkin, J.D.
Senior University Attorney

Office of the General Counsel
The University of Arizona
Administration Building, Room 103
PO Box 210066
Tucson, AZ 85721-0066
Telephone: 520.626.7451
Facsimile: 520.626.7540
E-mail: vickig@email.arizona.edu

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information contained in this e-mail is privileged and confidential,
and intended only for the individuals or entities named above. If you are not the intended recipient,
any disclosure, copying, distribution, electronic storage, or use of this communication is prohibited.

If you received this communication in error, please notify me immediately by e-mail,
or by telephone (520.626.7451), and delete the original message from your computer and network.

Thank you.
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Exhibit D 



From: Mlawsky, Karen D. [mailto:Karen.Mlawsky@uahealth.com]  

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2013 8:51 AM 

To: Rainer Gruessner 

Cc: Mlawsky, Karen D. 

Subject: RE: incorrect records? 

Rainer,
 
Thank you for your email, which was sent while I was away from the office on retreat for several days.  We are looking 
into this.

Karen D. Mlawsky 
CEO, UAMC 

From: Gruessner, Rainer W.G.  

Sent: Monday, September 16, 2013 3:01 PM 

To: Mlawsky, Karen D. 

Subject: incorrect records? 

Karen,

last week when was I was asking for information regarding my liver transplant numbers it came to my attention that the

data entered in OTTR regarding primary and assistant/co surgeon is frequently incorrect and not based on the actual OR

reports. I bring this to your attention as the data needs to be corrected according to the actual OR reports. For example

and as you may remember, after there were 2 deaths on the operating table in liver transplant recipients last year, all

liver transplants since (n=10) were only performed when I was present and performed the critical parts of the

procedure. However, this is not how the information was entered in OTTR. Let me know how you would like to proceed

to correct the records.

Rainer Gruessner, MD, FACS
Professor of Surgery and Immunology 
Chairman, Department of Surgery
University of Arizona
rgruessner@surgery.arizona.edu
Office Phone: (520) 626-4409
Fax: (520) 626-9118



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit E 



From: Steve Goldschmid  
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2013 3:15 PM 
To: Rainer Gruessner 
Cc: Waldrum, Michael R. (Michael.Waldrum@uahealth.com) 
Subject: Meeting today 

Dear Rainer,

Because you were unable to attend the meeting I scheduled today, I am providing you notification from both

UPH and the University of Arizona that, effective immediately, you are being placed on administrative leave

with pay from both of those organizations. Those communications are attached. You are not permitted to

return to campus without first making arrangements through UAMC security to do so. Because we want to

give you an opportunity to retrieve any personal belongings you may have in your office and obtain your keys

please contact Harry at 694 6541 or his cell at 400 0698 to make arrangements to accomplish these things no

later than 10 am tomorrow morning, September 20
th
.

I was hopeful that I would be able to deliver these letters to you personally; however, that was not possible

given your schedule.

Sincerely,

sg

Steve Goldschmid, M.D.

Dean

University of Arizona College of Medicine

Tucson, AZ 85724 5017

Phone: (520) 626 4555

Fax: (520) 626 6252
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October 9, 2013   

 

Via E-Mail [GittlerA@jacksonlewis.com]  

 

Amy J. Gittler, Esq.  

Jackson Lewis, LLP 

2398 E Camelback Rd Ste 1060 

Phoenix, AZ 85016-3451  

 

Re: Dr. Rainer W.G. Gruessner  

  

Dear Amy: 

By letter dated October 4, 2013 you asked for information about our client, 

Rainer Gruessner, M.D. One purpose of this letter is to provide that information. 

However, before answering your questions, we want to express our grave 

concerns about what was done to Dr. Gruessner.  As you know, by letter dated 

September 19, 2013 from Dr. Waldrum, Dr. Gruessner was placed on an immediate 

“paid leave” by the University of Arizona Health Network and presumably by the 

University Physicians Healthcare (here, jointly called “UPH”).  At the same time he 

was placed on “leave with pay . . . effective immediately” from the University of 

Arizona and its College of Medicine in a letter from the University Provost.  Those 

actions have been widely reported in the media and have been the talk in hospital 

hallways and among Dr. Gruessner’s patients. Dr. Gruessner just attended the 

annual convention of the American College of Surgeons where he was approached 

by his colleagues about being on leave, too. 

In other words, the very action of placing Dr. Gruessner on leave has been 

seriously damaging to him, his reputation and his career. 

Worse, no one ever asked him anything before he was placed on leave.  No 

one from UPH or the University asked him what he did or why he did it.  Instead, 

he was shocked to learn that he was placed on an immediate leave without any 

warning. This is not the way to treat any tenured professor, and certainly not one 

who has over six years of such dedicated service.   

To make matters even worse, Dr. Gruessner asked for and was told that he 

was entitled to see records.  Yet when he finally got records on October 4 (after a 

long delay), it turns out that not all of them were given (5 of 31 operative notes 

were missing) and the method by which the medical records were produced 

violated HIPAA and likely involve HITECH.  Patient records (obvious PHI) were 

actually left with a housekeeper at Dr. Gruessner’s home when he was not even 
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present. In fact, he did not even know two of the three people who were cleaning his house at the time.  

Then, when we finally started getting records and received answers to at least some of our 

questions, we have learned that the initial basis for the suspension is not correct, either.   

Both of the September 19 letters said essentially the same thing. The Provost explained it this 

way in his letter: 

I have received information from UAHN that you either altered or directed others to alter 

records related to transplant procedures by substituting your own name as primary 

surgeon for others who may have actually served as primary surgeons, and that you 

removed your name as primary surgeon on other cases where adverse events may have 

occurred and substituted the names of other surgeons as primary surgeons in those cases. 

Rather than proceeding according to usual protocol established by UAHN for identifying 

potential anomalies and working with appropriate administrators to make these changes, 

you made these changes unilaterally, which is inconsistent with appropriate protocol.  

When we asked University Counsel (Ms. Gotkin) for all records related to this, we were 

informed that the University has no records and they relied entirely on UPH.  

When we asked you for clarification, we learned that: 

1. There is no evidence that Dr. Gruessner “altered records.”  

2. There is no written protocol at all. 

3. No one, apparently, has any evidence of just what was altered or not altered.  Instead, Dr. 

Gruessner was presented with OTTR records as they currently appear. 

4. When I asked for any records beyond the incomplete records that Dr. Gruessner was provided, 

you indicate there is no other record, and  

5. UPH refuses to allow him access to the remainder of the medical records as to the listed patients.  

All of this is gravely concerning.  We believe that the act of suspending Dr. Gruessner without 

any investigation and all of what followed was malicious and likely actionable.  Dr. Gruessner is 

responding to your inquiry without waiver of his right to pursue whatever claims he has arising out of 

what your client has done to him.  

SPECIFIC RESPONSE TO YOUR QUESTIONS 

In your October 4, 2013 letter you asked questions which we will now answer: 

You ask: “I would like a written explanation from Dr. Gruessner explaining in detail the bases 

and reasons for Dr. Gruessner’s direction to change the OTTR database for each of the 31 liver 

transplants involved.”  
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Preliminarily, you have incorrect numbers.  Dr. Gruessner received Operative Reports (OR’s) on 

only 26 liver transplants, not 31.  Even as to those, he did not receive all of the OR’s or any other 

medical record related to any of those transplants.  He also received OTTR printouts on an additional 4 

patients, but none of those four had any Operative Report or any other accompanying record. 

Second, you make a false assumption.  You state, as if fact, that Dr. Gruessner gave “direction to 

change the OTTR database.”  He did not.  Instead, he pointed out errors, and indicated that the 

administration may wish to change them.  As for the rest of what you ask, it is best answered by 

answering in the context of the next two questions you asked. 

You asked for: All factual bases for Dr. Gruessner’s direction that these changes be made [and] 

Why he chose to direct that the changes be made when he did.  

By way of background, by early September 2013, it was apparent to Dr. Gruessner that he would 

soon be stepping down from all administrative duties as Chair of the Department of Surgery and other 

related administrative positions.  With my assistance he was negotiating terms of an acceptable 

agreement with the U of A College of Medicine and with UPH.  He was also considering the possibility 

of departing the University, and he wanted to know what the records showed as to the number of 

transplants he had performed.  

As you may know, patient medical records are kept through an Electronic Medical Record 

system (EMR), but an additional database is kept for transplant patients, for use by the United Network 

for Organ Sharing (UNOS).  The UNOS database is kept through OTTR software.  OTTR is not a 

patient record, but it does contain information useful to UNOS in its functions.    

On September 9th, Dr. Gruessner in his capacity as the UNOS Surgical Director of Transplant 

Services at UAMC contacted Mike McCarthy (Manager, Business Systems, and Transplant Services). 

Dr. Gruessner was aware of the fact that the following day he would relinquish the position of UNOS 

Surgical Director and wanted to make sure that under his tenure AZUA reporting to UNOS and all 

records were accurate and correct.  

Dr. Gruessner contacted Mr. McCarthy because to Dr. Gruessner’s knowledge he was the highest 

level person in the administrative transplant program – this is because the previous hospital director for 

transplant services had recently left UAMC and a new director had not yet been appointed.  

Dr. Gruessner discussed the abdominal transplant program with Mr. McCarthy and requested 

information regarding the liver transplant program, including the number of liver transplants that 

Gruessner had performed.  Dr. Gruessner needed this information in connection with his future dealings 

with UNOS, especially if he were no longer affiliated with the UAMC.  Dr. Gruessner was surprised and 

confused when he was told by Mr. McCarthy that OTTR showed he was the primary surgeon on only 12 

liver transplants over the past > 6 years.  Dr. Gruessner quickly realized that the liver transplant 

reporting to UNOS was incorrect because about 100 liver transplants had been performed under Dr. 

Gruessner’s watch, and he had been the primary surgeon on a majority of them.  While Dr. Gruessner 

had, of course, been very involved in the actual medical records (EMR) of his patients, he had not had 

occasion to review OTTR records in this context before.  
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When Dr. Gruessner asked Mr. McCarthy why the records were so incorrect, Mr. McCarthy 

replied that he thought that it might have been because the transplant coordinator would have reported to 

UNOS the name of the transplant surgeon on call or the attending surgeon based on the call schedule but 

not based on the actual OR notes.  

Dr. Gruessner then realized that in the absence of a hospital transplant quality coordinator, 

incorrect reporting to UNOS had in fact occurred for quite some time. Despite several requests from the 

previous hospital transplant director, the hospital had not hired any quality coordinator who would have 

overseen correct reporting to UNOS.  We also understand that the hiring of a quality coordinator had 

been recommended in the last two UNOS/CMS audits.  Had there actually been a quality coordinator, 

more likely than not, the hospital’s incorrect reporting would have not occurred or been corrected much 

sooner.  

Dr. Gruessner then asked Mr. McCarthy to print out the actual OR notes, specifically for the last 

10 cases. Dr. Gruessner initially focused on these 10 cases because he was the primary surgeon on all of 

them: before these 10 cases were performed, two patients in the two previous transplants had died on the 

operating table and Dr. Gruessner had informed the transplant surgeons, in agreement with the CMO, 

Mike Theodorou, MD, that subsequent liver transplants had to be approved and performed by Dr. 

Gruessner.  Dr. Gruessner believed that review of these 10 cases would indeed prove that incorrect 

reporting to UNOS had occurred. 

On September 10th, Dr. Gruessner met with Mr. McCarthy again and went over the actual OR 

notes that Mr. McCarthy had obtained (now closer to 25 of them).  Dr. Gruessner noted incorrect 

reporting and scribbled down on the OR notes the correct initials of the primary surgeon and the first 

assist based on who did the critical parts of the procedure. Dr. Gruessner did not “direct” Mr. McCarthy 

to change records, but he did tell Mr. McCarthy that the records were wrong and that they needed to be 

corrected. We suspect (but do not know) that Mr. McCarthy thereafter changed the OTTR database to 

reflect the proper primary surgeon and assisting surgeon for each procedure.   

Dr. Gruessner did all of this openly.  Indeed, he was troubled that the OTTR database had 

incorrectly reported information to UNOS. After noticing that numerous incorrect reporting had 

occurred, Dr. Gruessner told Mr. McCarthy that the hospital administration needed be informed about 

all of this incorrect reporting.  Dr. Gruessner felt that Mr. McCarthy was the most proper person for 

these communications in the absence of a hospital director for transplant services.   

In other words, Dr. Gruessner did tell Mr. McCarthy that the OTTR records needed to be 

corrected and he also told Mr. McCarthy to inform the hospital administration that their OTTR records 

had been incorrect.  

On September 11th, the hospital CEO, Ms. Karen Mlawsky came to Dr. Gruessner’s office. She 

was distressed about Dr. Gruessner’s resignation as the UNOS surgical transplant director the day 

before.  She also seemed angered by the fact that Dr. Gruessner had informed UNOS about his 

resignation at the same time he had informed the hospital about his decision. Dr. Gruessner wanted to 

inform UNOS without delay as the surgical directors get frequently mail from UNOS that may require 

immediate responses that Dr. Gruessner could no longer reply to.  Ms. Mlawsky then asked Dr. 
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Gruessner if he was willing to continue as primary surgeon and he told her that he would do it as long as 

he is practicing at UAMC. 

At the same meeting Dr. Gruessner told Ms. Mlawsky about the incorrect reporting of liver 

transplants to UNOS and mentioned to her that OR notes needed to be pulled to identify all record 

inaccuracies.  In other words, Dr. Gruessner openly told Ms. Mlawsky that the OTTR records had been 

incorrect.  He was not hiding anything –he was reporting an error and possible problems for the facility 

since it had sent incorrect reports to UNOS.  Again, in the absence of a hospital director for transplant 

services, Dr. Gruessner wanted to make sure that the hospital CEO knew about the hospital’s incorrect 

reporting.  

Dr. Gruessner expected the hospital to correct the records and to inform UNOS about the prior 

erroneous reporting.  Since Dr. Gruessner did not hear back from Ms. Mlawsky for the rest of the week 

as he had hoped, he sent her a follow-up email on September 16th. That email read, in part: 

last week when was I was asking for information regarding my liver transplant numbers it 

came to my attention that the data entered in OTTR regarding primary and assistant/co-

surgeon is frequently incorrect and not based on the actual OR reports. I bring this to 

your attention as the data needs to be corrected according to the OR reports . . . 

 

On September 19th Dr. Gruessner was informed by email by Ms. Mlawsky that “we are looking into 

this”.  

At this point, Dr. Gruessner expected the hospital to contact him on how to proceed and he 

expected assurances that the records would be corrected and accurate information sent to UNOS.  

Instead, on September 19th at 3:15 p.m. Dr. Gruessner was informed by the Dean by email that the Dean 

was placing Dr. Gruessner on immediate administrative leave.  He also received a similar letter from 

UPH, doing the same thing. 

So in answer to your questions, Dr. Gruessner openly suggested that the OTTR database had 

incorrect information.  He reported it to the proper person (Mr. McCarthy) and he even reported it to the 

hospital CEO.  He did so because the records were incorrect and because incorrect information had been 

sent to UNOS.  He did so openly, and he did so according to the procedure he thought most appropriate.  

You then ask for: “Any supporting authority, citation or other documents upon which he relied, 

or which he believes, support his actions.” 

The best authority supporting what happened can be found in the actual Operative Records that 

were (incorrectly) left at Dr. Gruessner’s home.  They reflect what Dr. Gruessner established when he 

put initials on them. The OR notes made available to Dr. Gruessner on October 4th  demonstrate that Dr. 

Gruessner was the most senior surgeon in 23 of the 26 liver transplants and only 3 transplants were done 

when he was not in town.  The OR records reflect that what is currently in the OTTR database is correct. 

Other supporting authority for what happened comes from Dr. Gruessner’s history with the 

program. In his capacity as the surgical director of the liver transplant program, all liver transplants had 
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to be approved by Dr. Gruessner. In the vast majority of the transplants Dr. Gruessner was the primary 

surgeon with one or two faculty surgeons assisting. The primary surgeon by the program's definition (as 

per the surgical director) is the one who performs the critical portion(s) of the operation or 

oversees/directs the critical portion even if the suturing is done by others.  The first assistant is the one 

who helps throughout the operation, does parts of the procedure but follows the directions given by the 

primary surgeon. The most critical part of the procedure is the transplant/implant with the vascular 

connections, the second most critical part the removal of the recipient liver. 

Aside from Dr. Gruessner, the following surgeons have been involved in the program since Dr. 

Gruessner’s arrival in 2007: 

Dr. Renz accepted liver transplants and called the recipients in. He would call Dr. Gruessner 

before removal of the recipient liver and they would often do the vascular anastomoses (the most critical 

part) together. 

Dr. Desai would call Dr. Gruessner to get his approval for a liver transplant and he would call 

Dr. Gruessner to help with the critical parts of the transplant procedure. 

Dr. Jie has done most liver transplants at UAMC in the presence of a more experienced liver 

transplant surgeon (Drs Gruessner, Renz, Desai, and Abbas). 

After the departure of Drs. Renz, no liver transplants were done without Dr. Gruessner’s 

approval. 

Additional Specific responses to the charges.  

The two suspension letters say essentially the same thing.  Here follows the wording used by Dr. 

Waldrum and Dr. Gruessner’s specific responses: 

you either altered or directed others to alter records related to transplant procedures by 

substituting your own name as primary surgeon for others who may have actually served 

as primary surgeons, and that you removed your name as primary surgeon on other cases 

where adverse events may have occurred and substituted the names of other surgeons as 

primary surgeons in those cases. Rather than proceeding according to usual protocol for 

identifying potential anomalies and working with appropriate administrators to make 

these changes, you did so unilaterally, which is inconsistent with appropriate protocol. 

 

In answer: 

1. Dr. Gruessner neither “altered or directed others to alter” anything.  Instead, he 

informed the most appropriate person - Mr. McCarthy and then the CEO of the hospital - of problems 

with the OTTR database and suggested that they correct those records.  



 
Amy J. Gittler, Esq. 

October 9, 2013 

Page 7 

 

 

2. The so called records are not actual medical records.  The so called records are actually 

information contained in an OTTR database that contains information used by UNOS.  The implication 

that these are medical records is false. 

3. Dr. Gruessner was in no ways “substituting your own name as primary surgeon for 

others who may have actually served as primary surgeons.” Again, Dr. Gruessner did not substitute 

anything.  He did not and would not know how to enter any record in the OTTR database.  Besides, any 

review of the actual OR records will reflect that Dr. Gruessner was, indeed, the primary surgeon on 

those cases where he put his initial on a records saying he was.  You need to understand that transplant 

surgery is a team effort, and different surgeons participate in different ways, but when the OR records 

are reviewed, they clearly show that Dr. Gruessner was the primary surgeon on those where he said he 

was.  

4. Dr. Gruessner did not and could not “remove your name” from anything.  Again, he did 

not change any record.  Yes, he did indicate he was not the primary surgeon on a case because he was 

not.  Assuming you are referring to the same case, he did not arrive until after the patient had been 

opened and the liver removed – on his arrival he learned that the patient had already lost significant 

blood that led to a demise.   

5. There was no “usual protocol” for Dr. Gruessner to follow.  You admit in a recent email 

to me that: “The Provost’s letter was inartfully worded; there is no written protocol.” But beyond that, 

just what protocol was expected? Dr. Gruessner informed the highest ranking person in the transplant 

administration and then he informed the hospital CEO about record errors that needed to be corrected.  

He followed the best protocol possible based on his more than six year as Chair of the Department of 

Surgery and his role as Director of Surgical Transplant Services for UNOS. 

6. Dr. Gruessner did work with “appropriate administrators.”  As noted, he not only orally 

informed them, he actually sent an email to the hospital CEO about the problem.  Just what 

administrator should he have worked with beyond those he did contact? 

Conclusions
1
. 

This entire suspension was unnecessary. It was also ill advised, inappropriate and, we believe 

illegal and imposed for bad reasons  

We are particularly concerned about a possible bad motive for this suspension. We have learned 

that correcting the records may have negative implications for the future of the liver transplant program 

at UAMC. If the corrections of the number of primary surgeons and first assists leads to a reduction of 

liver transplants in Dr. Jie’s log, he may not qualify for the UNOS surgical liver transplant position and 

this could result in the program’s inactivation. This may be the reason why steps were taken to attack 

and suspend Dr. Gruessner for allegedly changing records rather than acknowledging that he had noticed 

incorrect records that needed to be corrected to comply with UNOS policies and to protect AZUA, 

UAMC, UAHN and Dr. Gruessner. 

                                                 
1 Because he was placed on leave by the University, I am copying their counsel with this letter. 
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Now that we have answered, we request that this so called paid leave be immediately lifted. Not 

only that, we request that efforts be made to address Dr. Gruessner' s reputation together with an 

acknowledgment that the suspension was improper and should not have occurred. We will also be 

exploring other areas of concern, but for now we ask that Dr. Gruessner be immediately reinstated. 

Very truly yours, 

KJM:kmr 

Approved: 

cc: Vicki Gotkin, Esq 

Laura Johnson, Esq. 

JABURG & WILK, P.C. 

Kraig l Marton 
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